# Rawlins County Unified School District # 105 Revenue Neutral Rate Hearing Meeting Minutes 5:30 p.m., September 18th, 2023 Rawlins County Elementary Library

Board Members Present: Megan Rippe, Amber Timm, Jordan Dunker, Terry Ballard, Tim McFee, Matt Finley

Others Present: Eric Stoddard, Lacy Sramek, Jeff Samson, Emily Green, Chandler Pettibone, Kayla Unger, Dale Luedke

### 23-048 Approval of Agenda

Motion by Terry Ballard second by Jordan Dunker to approve the agenda of the September 18, 2023 Revenue Neutral Rate Hearing as presented. Motion carried 4-0.

Tim McFee entered the meeting at 5:40p.m.

### 23-049 Discussion Resolution 24-001 of USD 105-Rawlins County Exceeding the Neutral Rate

Eric Stoddard reviewed the budget and discussed USD 105 exceeding the Revenue Neutral Rate.

### 23-050 Discussion Public Comment

The Board allowed time for public comment. No public comment.

Matt Finley entered the meeting at 5:44p.m.

## 23-051 Discussion/Action Resolution of Exceeding the Neutral Rate

I recommend that the Board Votes to approve Resolution 24-001. This must be taken as a roll call vote.

Motion by Amber Timm second by Terry Ballard to approve resolution 24-001 as follows:

Whereas, 2022 HB 2239 amending K.S.A 79-2988, provides that a levy of property taxes to finance the 2023-2024 budget of USD 105 exceeds the Revenue Neutral Tax Rate to finance the 2023-2024 budget of USD 105, be authorized by a resolution. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by USD 105 that the 2023-2024 budget with a levy of property taxes exceeding the Revenue Neutral Tax Rates calculated for the annual budget for 2023-2024, as adjusted pursuant to 2022 HB 2239 amending K.S.A 79-2988 is hereby adopted.

Adopted this 18th day of September, 2023 by USD 105-Rawlins County in Rawlins County, Kansas.

The board voted to approve resolution 24-001 by roll call vote:

Megan Rippe - yes Matt Finely - yes Terry Ballard - yes Tim McFee - yes Amber Timm - yes Jordan Dunker - yes David Horinek was absent.

Motion carried 6-0.

### 23-052 Adjournment

Motion by Jordan Dunker second by Amber Timm to adjourn the meeting. Motion carried 6-0.

Emily Green Board Clerk